

Case Nos. 18-6270/19-5410

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ARVION TAYLOR, ON HER OWN BEHALF
AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

PILOT CORPORATION, A TENNESSEE CORPORATION; PILOT TRAVEL
CENTERS, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

Defendants – Appellants

and

XYZ ENTITIES 1-10, fictitious names of unknown liable entities,

Defendant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Tennessee (Case No. 14-cv-2294)
The Honorable Sheryl H. Lipman

APPELLEES' BRIEF

[counsel listed on inside cover]

Gregg I. Shavitz
SHAVITZ LAW GROUP, P.A.
951 Yamato Road
Suite 285
Boca Raton, FL 33431

Keith M. Stern
LAW OFFICE OF KEITH M. STERN,
P.A.
One Flagler
14 NE 1st Avenue, Suite 800
Miami, FL 33132

Adam W. Hansen
Counsel of Record
Eleanor E. Frisch
APOLLO LAW LLC
3217 Hennepin Avenue South
Suite 7
Minneapolis, MN 55408
(612) 927-2969
adam@apollo-law.com

Counsel for Appellees

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit
Case Number: _____ Case Name: _____

Name of counsel: _____

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, _____
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
I. EARLY STAGES OF THE CASE AND CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF THE FLSA COLLECTIVE.....	7
A. Plaintiff Taylor Files This Case Alleging a Pattern and Practice of Unpaid Overtime; Eight Additional Plaintiffs Join the Case.....	7
B. The District Court Grants Plaintiffs’ Motion to Certify a Collective Action and Send Notice to Other Similarly Situated Employees	8
C. The District Court Denies Pilot’s Belated Motion to Exclude from the Collective Action Employees Who Pilot Claimed Had Agreed to Arbitration	8
II. THIS COURT REJECTS PILOT’S ATTEMPT TO BRING AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL.....	10
III. POST-APPEAL PROCEEDINGS: DISTRIBUTION OF NOTICE, PARTIAL SETTLEMENT, AND PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY	12
A. The District Court Convenes a Status Conference and Identifies Dates of Employment as Evidence Relevant to Pilot’s Anticipated Motion To Compel Arbitration.....	12
B. Notice Is Sent to Members of the FLSA Collective	13
C. In Accordance with the District Court’s Direction, Plaintiffs’ Counsel Seeks Dates of Employment from Pilot	14

D.	The Parties Reach a Partial Settlement.....	14
E.	Pilot Opposes Plaintiffs’ Request for Dates of Employment but Does Not Argue that Such Discovery Matters Are Delegated to an Arbitrator to Decide.....	15
IV.	PILOT FILES A MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION; THE DISTRICT COURT ORDERS PILOT TO PRODUCE DATES OF EMPLOYMENT AND DENIES PILOT’S MOTION TO RECONSIDER THAT DISCOVERY ORDER.....	16
A.	Pilot Files a Motion to Compel Arbitration.....	16
B.	The District Court Grants Plaintiffs’ Request for an Expedited Ruling on Plaintiffs’ Motion to Compel Discovery.....	18
C.	The District Court Denies Pilot’s Motion to Reconsider the Court’s Discovery Order Requiring Pilot to Turn Over Dates of Employment.....	20
V.	PILOT FILES A NOTICE OF APPEAL CHALLENGING THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DENYING PILOT’S MOTION TO RECONSIDER THE DISCOVERY ORDER.....	23
	ARGUMENT.....	24
I.	THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER THIS APPEAL.....	24
A.	Interlocutory Appeals Are Narrow and Limited Exceptions to the Final Judgment Rule.....	25
B.	This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the District Court’s Orders.....	26
C.	The Issues Pilot Seeks to Raise Lie Outside the Scope of Any Appellate Jurisdiction this Court May Have.....	29
II.	PILOT WAIVED ITS ARGUMENT THAT THE DELEGATION CLAUSES REQUIRE THE ARBITRATOR	

TO DECIDE THE MOTION TO COMPEL EMPLOYMENT DATES.....	33
III. IF THIS COURT REACHES THE MERITS OF PILOT’S APPEAL, THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	36
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PILOT’S ARBITRATION MOTION WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO AWAIT RESOLUTION OF THE PENDING APPEAL.....	37
V. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN COMPELLING DISCOVERY.....	39
A. Legal and Statutory Background on Arbitrability.....	39
(1) Under the FAA, arbitration is strictly a matter of consent.....	39
(2) Courts presumptively decide whether an agreement to arbitrate exists and whether the agreement covers a given dispute.....	42
(3) Parties may elect to delegate gateway arbitrability disputes to an arbitrator, but only courts can resolve disputes about the existence of an arbitration agreement.....	43
(a) <i>The scope of an arbitration clause may be delegated.....</i>	45
(b) <i>Severability principles allow delegation of challenges to the validity of the contract as a whole, but courts must decide challenges to the validity of the arbitration clause itself.....</i>	45
(c) <i>The question of whether the parties agreed to arbitrate in the first place cannot be delegated.....</i>	46

B.	The District Court Had the Authority to Adjudicate Disputes Over the Arbitration Agreements’ Formation	53
C.	The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion or Otherwise Err in Compelling Production of the Dates of Employment	58
D.	The Delegation Clauses Do Not Clearly and Unmistakably Delegate Disputes Over the Existence of the Agreement.....	61
E.	The Delegation Clauses Are Unconscionable	63
F.	The Claims of the Opt-In Plaintiffs, All of Whom Are Party Plaintiffs, Present a Live Case or Controversy	64
G.	The District Court Did Not Violate the Rules Enabling Act.....	66
	CONCLUSION	66
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	
	ADDENDUM.....	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Okam Holdings, Inc.,
116 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 1997) 25

Alvarez v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
822 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (E.D. Cal. 2011)..... 59

Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky. v. McCreary Cnty., Ky.,
607 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010) 37

Am. Meat Inst. v. Pridgeon,
724 F.2d 45 (6th Cir. 1984) 34

Andrews v. Orr,
851 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1988) 12

Applied Energetics, Inc. v. New Oak Capital Mkts., LLC,
645 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 43

AT & T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.,
475 U.S. 643 (1986) 45, 53

Atkins v. CGI Techs. and Solutions, Inc.,
724 F. App’x 383 (6th Cir. 2018) 32

Auto. Mech. Local 701 v. Vanguard Car Rental,
502 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2007) 57

Avedon Eng’g, Inc. v. Seatex,
126 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 1997) 54

Begonja v. Vornado Realty Trust,
159 F. Supp. 3d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 43

Bell v. Koch Foods of Mississippi, LLC,
358 F. App’x 498 (5th Cir. 2009) 37

Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna,
 546 U.S. 440 (2006) 46, 48, 55

Burden v. Check Into Cash of Ky., LLC,
 267 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2001) 50, 55

Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez,
 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016) 65

Carson v. Giant Food, Inc.,
 175 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 1999) 63

Chafin v. Chafin,
 568 U.S. 165 (2013) 64

Chastain v. Robinson-Humphrey Co., Inc.,
 267 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2001) 51, 54

City of Benkelman, Neb. v. Baseline Eng’g Corp.,
 867 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2017) 57

Comer v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 454 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2006) 8

Cont’l Cas. Co. v. Staffing Concepts, Inc.,
 538 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2008) 26-27

Danley v. Encore Capital Grp., Inc.,
 680 F. App’x 394 (6th Cir. 2017) 63

Deputy v. Lehman Bros.,
 345 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2003) 58-59

E.E.O.C. v. Recruit U.S.A., Inc.,
 939 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1991) 32

<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. Cogswell Properties, LLC</i> , 683 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2012)	34, 36
<i>First of Mich. Corp. v. Bramlet</i> , 141 F.3d 260 (6th Cir. 1998)	56
<i>First Options of Chic., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	5, 41-45
<i>Ford v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 849 (E.D. Mich. 2017)	49
<i>Gen. Star Nat. Ins. Co. v. Administratia Asigurarilor de Stat</i> , 289 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2002)	57
<i>Goldman, Sachs & Co. v. Golden Empire Sch. Fin. Auth.</i> , 764 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2014).....	56
<i>Gone To The Beach, LLC v. Choicepoint Servs., Inc.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 534 (W.D. Tenn. 2006)	56
<i>Gordon v. U.S. Dep't of Navy</i> , 798 F.2d 469 (6th Cir. 1986)	59
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	5, 41, 43, 48-49, 56
<i>Guidotti v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, L.L.C.</i> , 716 F.3d 764 (3d Cir. 2013).....	58-59
<i>Hall v. Knott Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 941 F.2d 402 (6th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	41, 45, 48, 54

<i>Hicks v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , No. C11-1984-JCC, 2012 WL 254254 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 26, 2012)	59
<i>Hopper v. Phil Plummer</i> , 887 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Howard v. Ferrellgas Partners, L.P.</i> , 748 F.3d 975 (10th Cir. 2014)	50
<i>In re Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 589 F.3d 319 (6th Cir. 2009)	38
<i>I.S. Joseph Co. v. Mich. Sugar Co.</i> , 803 F.2d 396 (8th Cir. 1986)	52, 54
<i>Janiga v. Questar Capital Corp.</i> , 615 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Javitch v. First Union Secs., Inc.</i> , 315 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2003)	42, 44-45
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964)	62
<i>Jones v. Caruso</i> , 569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Knutson v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2014)	43
<i>Kubala v. Supreme Prod. Servs., Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2016)	52

<i>Lebanon Chem. Corp. v. United Farmers Plant Food, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 1095 (8th Cir. 1999)	62-63
<i>Littlejohn v. Myers</i> , 684 F. App'x 563 (6th Cir. 2017)	25, 29
<i>Mgmt. Recruiters Int'l, Inc. v. Bloor</i> , 129 F.3d 851 (6th Cir. 1997)	55
<i>Martin v. Yasuda</i> , 829 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2016)	62
<i>Masco Corp. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 382 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2004)	50, 55
<i>Meade v. Pension Appeals & Review Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 190 (6th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Mickles v. Country Club Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2018)	65
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	5-6, 25
<i>Moran v. Svete</i> , 366 F. App'x 624 (6th Cir. 2010)	50, 55
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	40-41, 43
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Me. Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	52, 54
<i>Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. Rutherford</i> , No. CIV.A. 07-5184, 2008 WL 2273666 (W.D. Ark. May 30, 2008)	59

<i>O'Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enters., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009)	64-65
<i>Office of Sen. Mark Dayton v. Hanson</i> , 550 U.S. 511 (2007)	25
<i>Parks v. Warren Corr. Inst.</i> , 51 F. App'x 137 (6th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Pleasants v. Am. Exp. Co.</i> , 541 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	46
<i>Prickett v. DeKalb Cnty.</i> , 349 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2003)	65
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	46-47
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhodes v. McDannel</i> , 945 F.2d 117 (6th Cir. 1991)	37
<i>Sandvik AB v. Advent Int'l Corp.</i> , 220 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2000).....	51, 54
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Flowers</i> , 513 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	43
<i>Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999)	37, 53, 58

<i>Sommer v. Davis</i> , 317 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2003)	36-37
<i>Spahr v. Secco</i> , 330 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2003)	51, 54
<i>Sphere Drake Ins. Ltd. v. All Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2001)	51-54
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	25
<i>Summers v. Leis</i> , 368 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2004)	32-33
<i>Taylor v. Pilot Corp.</i> , 697 F. App'x 854 (6th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Textile Unlimited, Inc. v. A.BMH & Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2001)	56
<i>Three Valleys Mun. Water Dist. v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</i> , 925 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1991)	51-54
<i>Thurman v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	57
<i>Valerino v. Hoover</i> , 643 F. App'x 139 (3d Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Van Dusen v. Swift Transp. Co. Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2016)	27-28

Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.,
 489 U.S. 468 (1989) 39-41, 52

White v. Baptist Mem’l Health Care Corp.,
 699 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2012) 65

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

9 U.S.C. § 1 27

9 U.S.C. § 2 40

9 U.S.C. § 3 40

9 U.S.C. § 4 *passim*

9 U.S.C. § 16 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 476 29

28 U.S.C. § 1291 10, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1292 38

28 U.S.C. § 2072 66

29 U.S.C. § 201 7

29 U.S.C. § 216 7, 63, 65

29 U.S.C. § 256 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 59

Fed. R. Civ. P. 81 59

OTHER AUTHORITIES

16 Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction* § 3921.1 (3d ed.) 30

Karen Halverson Cross, *Letting the Arbitrator Decide Unconscionability Challenges*, 26 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 1, 59-60 (2011) 49
